

C2021-0714 ATTACHMENT 1

#### **BYLAW NUMBER 45M2021**

### BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY TO AMEND BYLAW 26M2018, THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS BYLAW

**WHEREAS** Council has considered C2021-0714 and considers it desirable to amend Bylaw 26M2018, the Code of Conduct for Elected Officials Bylaw;

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Bylaw 26M2018, the Code of Conduct for Elected Officials Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended.
- 2. Sections 61 and 62 are deleted and the following are substituted as sections 61, 61.1, 62, and 62.1:
  - "61. After first being elected, a *Member* must attend all sessions of *Orientation Training* unless doing so is not practically possible.
  - 61.1 All *Members* must attend those sessions of *Orientation Training* identified as mandatory by the City Solicitor, City Clerk and *Ethics Advisor*.
  - 62. All *Members* must attend meetings that the *Ethics Advisor* identifies as mandatory.
  - 62.1 All *Members* must execute and submit to the *Ethics Advisor* an annual declaration that they have read, understand and abide by the Code of Conduct Bylaw, which will be reported in the Ethics Advisor's annual report. The declaration must be in the form set out in Appendix "A" and Appendix "A" to this Bylaw forms part of this Bylaw."
- 3. Section 67 is deleted and the following is substituted:
  - "67. Reporter protection is extended to any *City* employee, and reasonable efforts made to extend it to staff of the Office of the Councillors and *Member* staff, who has knowledge of a potential violation of this Bylaw or a *City* policy governing *Member* conduct and reports the activity in good faith. Reporter protection is provided in two areas: confidentiality and retaliation."
- 4. Section 70 is deleted and the following is substituted:
  - "70. No Member shall threaten or undertake any reprisal against a person who makes a complaint under this Code or against a person who provides information to the Integrity and Ethics Office in any investigation of such a complaint."



### **BYLAW NUMBER 45M2021**

5. The following appendix is added to the end of the Bylaw:

## "Appendix "A"

	Annual Statement of Commitment to the Code of Conduct for Elected Officials Bylaw (26M2018)	
Cá	(Full Name) lalgary City Council, I have read, use lected Officials Bylaw (26M2018).	declare that as an elected Member of understood and abide by the Code of Conduct for
Sig	igned:	
De	eclared this day of	,"
6. Th	his bylaw comes into force on the d	lay it is passed.
READ A FIRST TIME ON		
READ A SECOND TIME ON		
READ A T	THIRD TIME ON	
		MAYOR
		SIGNED ON
		CITY CLERK
		SIGNED ON